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A.  “In considering an application, the planning commission shall consider and give due 

regard to the nature and condition of all adjacent uses and structures, and to general and 

specific plans for the area in question.” 

 

 

B. “The planning commission shall determine whether or not the establishment, 

maintenance or operation of the use applied for will, under the circumstances of the 

particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, comfort and general welfare of the 

persons residing or working in the neighborhood of such proposed use, or whether it will 

be injurious or detrimental to property and improvements in the neighborhood or the 

general welfare of the city. If the planning commission finds that the aforementioned 

conditions will not result from the particular use applied for, it may grant the use 

permit.” 

 

Also, in determining whether the characteristics of the temporary use will not be unreasonably 

incompatible with the uses in surrounding areas, BMC Section 17.32.020.A specifies that the 

following additional factors be considered:  damage or nuisance from noise, smoke, odor, dust or 

vibration; hazard from explosion, contamination or fire; hazard occasioned by unusual volume or 

character of traffic or the congregating of a large number of people or vehicles; or danger to 

public safety.  These factors are to be considered under the required finding regarding the use not 

being injurious or detrimental, discussed below. 

 

Consideration of Adjacent Uses and Structures—In regards to the first finding, the property is 

designated for Heavy Commercial land uses in the 1994 General Plan and is surrounded by 

similar commercial uses, including Recology’s own recycling facilities to the north, the soil and 

rock recycling areas on the Baylands to the east, Tunnel Avenue and CalTrail to the west, and 

Avis vehicle staging yard to the south.  There is no adopted specific plan for this area and the use 

is consistent with the General Plan.  While no materials storage, other than that associated with 

bulk sales, is permitted, the temporary use would operate on a short-term cycle so as not to be 

construed as “materials storage.”  Per General Plan Policy 388, the rapid turnover of the 

Christmas trees would avoid decomposition and the generation of any unpleasant odors, and litter 

would be controlled in compliance with National Pollution Discharge Elimination System 

Program best management practices.  The proposal is also consistent with Policy 143 to 

“maximize opportunities to recycle solid waste.”   

 

Not Detrimental or Injurious to Neighborhood or City— In regards to the second finding, the 

proposed use would be located within an existing fenced storage area.  The approximately 12 ft. 

tall pile would be set back approximately 300 ft. from the Tunnel Avenue and Beatty Avenue 

frontages of the site, so as to minimize its visibility to the public.  The proposed hours of 

operation from 9 a.m. to 7 p.m. should not cause a significant disturbance to surrounding uses, 

the closest of which is the Avis vehicle staging yard to the south.   

 

To assure that the Christmas trees do not become a nuisance if stored too long, a 48-hour 

turnover would be required, similar to what was required for the organics reload operations (the 

reloading of organic waste materials from collection trucks into long-haul trucks to be sent to a 

composting facility elsewhere) previously approved at 501 Tunnel Avenue.  In addition, 
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conditions of approval are once again recommended to specify compliance with applicable State 

regulations, as administered by the County Environmental Health Division, and to require that a 

20 ft. wide fire lane be maintained clear to provide the Fire Department access to the storage pile 

in the event of a fire.  There are existing fire hydrants on both sides of the proposed storage pile 

location, and oscillating water sprinklers will be positioned around the pile to maintain water 

content in the trees, preventing accidental ignition.   

 

Vehicles transferring the Christmas trees will use the Beatty Avenue entrance to the site, 

avoiding traffic impacts on Tunnel Avenue.  No more than 25 trucks are expected to enter and 

exit the site per day to deliver the Christmas trees.  The trees will then be transported back across 

Beatty Avenue in 40-cubic-yard roll-off boxes for chipping at the Integrated Materials Recovery 

Facility in San Francisco. 

 

One item to note is that the request is for the period of December 17th, 2018 through January 

31st, 2019.  That would be a 46 day period, whereas a temporary use may not be more than 45 

days, per BMC Section 17.32.020.B.4.  Given that fact, a condition of approval has been 

included that the use be limited to 45 days and so the use would either start on December 18th or 

end on January 30th. 

 

In closing, staff has distributed the application to the Public Works Department, North County 

Fire Authority, as well as the Regional Water Quality Control Board and San Mateo County 

Environmental Health since the proposal is on the former landfill site.  No exceptions were taken 

by any of these agencies or departments, nor have any concerns been raised by the public by the 

time of this agenda report and the City has not received complaints from the previous years’ 

Christmas tree temporary storage operations.   Assuming Planning Commission approval, this 

would be the eleventh year of this use. 

 

 

Attachments: 

A. Vicinity map 

B. Incoming/Outgoing Christmas Tree Traffic Route Plans 

C. Applicant’s Letter and 2018 Christmas Tree Recycling Plan 

D. Draft Resolution with Findings and Conditions of Approval 
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draft 
 RESOLUTION UP-7-18 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF BRISBANE 

CONDITIONALLY APPROVING USE PERMIT UP-7-18 
TO TEMPORARILY PERMIT CHRISTMAS TREE STORAGE FOR RECYCLING 

AT 515 TUNNEL AVENUE 
 

 WHEREAS, Brad Drda, the applicant, applied to the City of Brisbane for Use Permit approval 
for temporary storage of Christmas trees for recycling at 515 Tunnel Avenue, such application being 
identified as Use Permit UP-7-18; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on November 15, 2018, the Planning Commission conducted a hearing of the 
application, at which time any person interested in the matter was given an opportunity to be heard; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed and considered the agenda report relating to 
said application, the plans and photographs, the written and oral evidence presented to the Planning 
Commission in support of and in opposition to the application; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds that the proposed project is categorically exempt 
from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Brisbane hereby makes the findings 
attached herein as Exhibit A in connection with the Use Permit. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, based upon the findings set forth hereinabove, the Planning Commission of 
the City of Brisbane, at its meeting of November 15, 2018, did resolve as follows: 
 

Use Permit UP-7-18 is approved per the conditions of approval attached herein as 
Exhibit A. 

 
 ADOPTED this fifteenth day of November, 2018, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:   
NOES:   
ABSENT:   
   _______________ 

 Coleen Mackin 
       Chairperson 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_______________ 
JOHN SWIECKI, Community Development Director 
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 EXHIBIT A 
 

Action Taken:  Conditionally approve Use Permit UP-7-18 per the agenda report with attachments, via 
adoption of Resolution UP-7-18, as amended. 
 

Findings: 

 
1. The planning commission has given due regard to the nature and condition of all adjacent uses 

and structures, and to general plan and found the use to be consistent and there is no specific plan 
adopted or required for this temporary use. 

 
2. The establishment, maintenance and operation of the use applied for, under the circumstances, 

will not be detrimental to the health, safety, morals, comfort and general welfare of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood, nor will it be injurious or detrimental to property or 
improvements in the neighborhood or the general welfare of the City, in terms of damage or 
nuisance from noise, smoke, odor, dust or vibration; hazard from explosion, contamination or 
fire; hazard occasioned by unusual volume or character of traffic or the congregating of a large 
number of people or vehicles; or danger to public safety; as detailed in the staff memorandum. 

 

Conditions of Approval: 

 
A. The Christmas trees shall be stored within the fenced enclosure in compliance with applicable 

State regulations as enforced by the San Mateo County Health Department’s Environmental 
Health Division.   

 
B. The Christmas trees shall be stored on the site for no longer 48 hours, and shall be removed 

sooner if necessary to prevent the creation of any public or environmental nuisances as 
determined by the San Mateo County Health Department’s Environmental Health Division. 

 
C. The operation shall be in compliance with CalRecycle Regulations: Title 14, Natural Resources-

Division 7, CIWMB Chapter 3.1. Composting Operations Regulatory Requirements:  

 Article 6. Composting Operating Standards, Section 17867. General Operating Standards. 
subsection (a); and applicable sections of 

 Article 8. Composting Operation and Facility Records Section 17869. General Record 
Keeping Requirements; and  

 Article 9. Composting Facility Site Restoration 17870. Site Restoration requirements. 
 

D. Storage of the Christmas trees on the site shall be managed to reduce adverse impacts on 
stormwater quality in compliance with National Pollution Discharge Elimination System 
Program best management practices for storm water discharge (per BMC Chapter 13.06).  City 
rights-of-way shall be maintained clean of any debris that might drop during transit to the 
satisfaction of the Public Works Department.  

 
E. A 20 ft. wide fire lane (with no parking) shall be maintained to the satisfaction of the Fire 

Department at all times to provide access to the stored Christmas trees.  No ignition source (i.e., 
generators, fuel, etc.) shall be stored/used within 20 ft. of the pile. 

 
F. The use shall be for no more than 45 days in duration.  Therefore, the use may either start on 

December 18
th
, 2018 and end on January 31

st
, 2019, or it may start on December 17

th
, 2018 and 

end on January 30
th
, 2019.  The applicant shall provide written notification to the Planning 

Director of the modified schedule prior to commencing the use. 
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G. Minor modifications may be approved by the Planning Director in conformance will all 
requirements of the Municipal Code. 
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